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Independent Auditor's Report 

RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND 
USE TAX COMMISSION 

Rayville, Louisiana 

Report on the Financial Statements 
I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and major fund of the 
Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission as of June 30, 2015, and for the year then ended, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Tax Commission's basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America: this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 
My responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Richland Parish 
Sales and Use Tax Commission's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's internal control. 
Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my 
audit opinions. 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES 
AND USE TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville. Louisiana 

Independent Auditor's Report, June 30, 2015 

Opinions 
In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position and major fund of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission as of 
June 30, 2015, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis on pages 7 through 10 and the budgetary comparison information on pages 34 
through 35. and the schedule of the Commissions' proportionate share of the net pension liability on pages 
36 through 37, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not 
a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. I have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing 
the information and comparing the information for consistency with managements's responses to my 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge I obtained during my audit of the basic 
financial statements. I do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because 
the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 

Other Information 
My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's office basic financial statements. The 
supplemental information schedules listed in the table of contents are presented for the purpose of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. 

The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are the responsibility of management 
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the basic financial statements. The schedule of compensation, benefits, and other payments to agency 
head on page 38 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In my opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a 
whole. 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES 
AND USE TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Independent Auditor's Report, 
June 30, 2015 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, I iiave also issued a report dated December 6, 2015, 
on my consideration of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's internal control over 
financial reporting and on my tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of 
my testing of internal control over Financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's internal control over Financial reporting and 
compliance. 

West Monroe, Louisiana 
December 6, 2015 
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Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
June 30,2015 

As management of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission, I offer readers of the Richland 
Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the 
financial activities of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2015. Please read it in conjunction with the basic financial statements and the accompanying notes to the 
financial statements. 

Financial Highlights 

The Commission was created in 1992 by ajoint agreement for the collection of sales, use taxes and other 
fees. The parties to the joint agreement are the Richland Parish School Board; Richland Parish Police Jury; 
Richland Parish Sheriffs Office; Town of Rayville, LA; Town of Delhi, LA; and Town of Mangham, LA. 
The purpose of the Commission is to collect sales and use taxes within the parish of Richland. The 
Commission is funded by the parties to the joint agreement on a pro-rata basis on the ratio that the taxes 
collected for each bears to the total taxes collected for all. The total amount of the annual funding is 
determined during the budget process and is collected monthly at the rate of on-twelfth of the annual 
amount. 

The Commission remitted $13,954,895 in taxes to its member agencies during the year ended June 30,2015, 
a decrease of $220,135 or 2% over the prior fiscal year. 

The expenditures ofS 180,859 for the year ended June 30,2015 reflect an increase of$ 10,518 over the prior 
fiscal year. The operations of the Commission for the year ending June 30,2015 are expected to be similar 
to the current fiscal year. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

The minimum requirements for Special Purpose Governments engaged in fiduciary activities established 
by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 34, Basic Financial Slafements - and 
Management '.v Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments consists of the following three 
sections: 1) Management's Discussion and Analysis (this section), 2) the Basis Financial Statements 
(including the notes to the financial statements), and 3) Required Supplemental Information. 

Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements present information for the Richland Parish Tax Commission as a whole, in 
a format designed to make the statements easier for the reader to understand. The statements in this section 
include the Statement of Net Position; Statement of Activities; Balance Sheet; Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances; and Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets. 

-7-



Government-widefinancial statements. 'I"he government-wide financial statements are designed to provide 
readers with a broad overview of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's finances, in a 
manner similar to a private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents infomialion on all of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax 
Commission's assets and liabilities, with the dilTcrcnce between the two reported as net position. Overtime, 
increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the 
Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement ofactivities presents information showing how the government's net position changed during 
the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position arc reported as soon as the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regardless of liming of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (for 
example, eamcd, but unused, sick leave). 

Fundfinancial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Richland Parish Sales and Use 
Tax Commission, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds of the Richland Parish Sales and Use 
Tax Commission can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and fiduciary (agency) funds. 

Governmentalfunds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported 
as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-
wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows 
of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. 
Such information may be useful in evaluating a govemmcnt's near-term financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, 
it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented 
for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better 
understand the long-temi impact of the government's near-icnn financing decisions. Both the governmental 
fund balance sheet and governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and 
governmental activities. 

The Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission adopts an annual appropriated budget for the general 
fund. A budgetary comparison statement is provided for the general fund to demonstrate compliance with 
this budget. 

Fiduciary funds. Fiduciary (agency) funds arc used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the government. Since these resources are not available to support the Richland Parish Sales and 
Use Tax Commission's programs. Fiduciary (agency) funds are not reflected in the government-wide 
financial statement. 

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
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Other Information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also 
presents certain required supplemental information concerning the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax 
Commission's performance. 

Government-wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over lime as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. 
At the close of the most recent fiscal year, assets of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission 
exceeded liabilities by $59,260. The largest portion of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's 
net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., buildings and equipment), less any related debt used 
to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. These assets are not available for future spending. 

An additional portion of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's net position represents 
resources that arc subject to external restrictions (e.g., compensated absences). The balance in unrestricted 
net position is affected by two factors: 1) resources expended, over time, by the Richland Parish Sales and 
Use Tax Commission to acquire capital assets from sources other than internally generated funds (i.e., debt), 
and 2) required depreciation assets. 

STA'Cl-MliNT 01- NET POSITION 

ASSETS 2015 2014 

Cash iind ca.sli equivalents $10,498 $14,283 
Receivables 14,418 14.175 
Prcpaids 3.010 1.730 
Capital assets (net oraccumuialcd depreciation) 43.984 50.086 

TO TAL ASSETS 71.910 80.274 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Pension related 9.662 

TOTAL ASSl- TS AND DEI-ERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES $81 572 $80,274 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable $634 $891 
Salaries payable 999 480 
Withholdings payable 8.020 7,411 
Cotnpensated Absences ptiyable 7.667 7.833 
Net pension liability 1.799 

TOTAL LlAfULTTIES 19.119 16.615 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Pension related 3.193 

NET POSITION 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 43,984 50.086 
Restricted for Compensated absences 7.667 7,833 
Unrestricted 7.609 5.740 

TOTAL NET POSITION 59.260 63.659 

TOTAL LIABILITIES. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES AND NET POSITION $81,572 $80,274 
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STATEMENT 01-' ACTIVITIES 
2015 2014 

Finance and admlnistnitivc: 

Person.ll services and related benefils $145,075 S140.328 
Operating scrvice.s 25.611 25.302 
Materials and supplies 3.867 2.975 
Travel 1.585 2.591 
Depreciation expense 6.102 6.175 

Total Program Expenses 182.240 177.371 
Program revenues: 

Fees, chargc.s. and commissions for services 177.717 170.102 
Net Program Expenses (4.523) (7.269) 

General revenues: 
Interest earned 9 9 
Other 1.506 

Change in Net Position (3.008) (7.260) 

Net Position - Beginning ofyear 62.268 70.919 

Net Position - Imd ofyear $59,260 $63,659 

Financial Analysis of the Government's Funds 

As noted earlier, the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission uses fund accounting to ensure and 
demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The focus of the governmental funds is 
to provide information on near-term inilows, outflows, and balances of expendable resources. Such 
information is useful in assessing the financing requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may 
serve as a useful measure of a govcrnmcnt''s net resources available for spending at the end olThc fiscal year. 

As of June 30, 2015, governmental fund balances of $18,273 showed a decrease of 33,133 over June 30, 
2014. Of this fund balance, 310,606 is unassigned. 

A portion of the governmental fund balance is reserved for compensated absences. The reserved fund 
balance of $7,833 increased by approximately $855. Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission 
anticipates that this amount will increase in future years to accommodate the liability for future payments. 

General Fund Budgetary' Highlights 

There were no budget amendments for the current year. 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital assets. The Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's investment in capital assets for its 
governmental activities as of June 30, 2015, amounts to $43,984 (net of accumulated depreciation). This 
investment includes buildings, furniture and equipment. There were no increases or decreases during the 
year. 
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Long-term debt. At the end of the year, the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission has long-term 
debt of $7,667, which consists of compensated absences payable. The Commission also has a net pension 
liability of $1,799 at June 30, 2015. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax 
Commission's finances for all those with an interest in the government's finanees. Questions concerning 
any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be 
addressed to the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission, P.O. Box 688, Rayville, LA 71269-0688. 

December 6, 2015 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 
TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
June 30, 2015 

Statement A 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivables 
Prepaids 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 

TOTAL ASSETS 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Pension related 

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

$10,498 
14,418 
3,010 

43,984 

71,910 

9,662 

$81.572 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 
Salaries payable 
Withholdings payable 
Compensated absences payable 
Net pension liability 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Pension related 

NET POSITION 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for Compensated absences 
Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES AND NET POSITION 

$634 
999 

8,020 
7,667 
1.799 

19,119 

3,193 

43,984 
7,667 
7.609 

59,260 

$81,572 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Statement B 
RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 

TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
June 30, 2015 

Finance and administrative: 
Personal services and related benefits $145,075 
Operating services 25,611 
Materials and supplies 3,867 
Travel 1,585 
Depreciation expense 6.102 

Total Program Expenses 182.240 
Program revenues: 

Fees, charges, and commissions for services 177.717 
Net Program Expenses (4,523) 

General revenues: 
Interest 9 
Other 1.506 

Change in Net Position (3,008) 

Net Position - Beginning of year - as restated 62,268 
Net Position - End of year $59.260 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Statement C 
RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 

TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville. Louisiana 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

Balance Sheet, June 30, 2015 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivables 
Prepaid expenses 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 
Salaries payable 
Withholdings payable 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
Fund Equity, fund balance: 

Reserved for compensated absences 
Unassigned 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
AND FUND EQUITY 

$10,498 
14,418 
3,010 

$27,926 

$634 
999 

8,020 
9,653 

7,667 
10,606 
18,273 

$27.926 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 
TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds 
Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

Total Fund Balances at June 30, 2015 - Governmental Funds (Statement C) $18,273 

Deferred outflows of resources 9,662 

Cost of capital assets at June 30, 2015 $108,921 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (64,937) 43,984 

Long term liabilities at June 30, 2015: 

Net pension liability (1,799) 

Compensated absences payable (7,667) 

Deferred inflow of resources (3,193) 

Net Position at June 30, 2015 (Statement A) $59.260 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Statement 0 
RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 

TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

Statemeni of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balance 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

REVENUES 
Fees, charges, and commissions for services 
Use of money and property 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Finance and administrative: 

Current: 
Personal services and related benefits 
Operating services 
Materials and supplies 
Travel and other charges 
Total expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 

$177,717 
9_ 

177,726 

149,796 
25,611 

3,867 
1,585 

180,859 

(3,133) 

21.406 

$18,273 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 
TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds 
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances to the Statement of Activities 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

Total net change in fund balances - governmental funds (Statement D) ($3,133) 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because: 
Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives 
as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation exceeds capital outlay for 
the period. (6,102) 

In the Statement of Activities, certain operating expenses - compensated absences - are 
measured by the amounts earned during the year. In the governmental funds, however, 
expenditures for these items are measured by the amount of financial resources used 
(essentially, the amounts actually paid). 166 

Non-employer contributions to cost-sharing pension plan 1,506 

Pension expense 4,555 

Change in net position of governmental activities (Statement B) ^23j008i 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Statement E 
RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 

TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets - Agency Fund 

June 30, 2015 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

LIABILITIES 
Due to others $1.656.151 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 
TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
As of and For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

As provided by Article VII, Section 3 of the Louisiana Constitution ofl 974, the Richland Parish Sales and 
Use Tax Commission ser\'es as the collector of sales and use taxes for the parish. The Richland Parish Sales 
and Use Tax Commission was established by joint agreement for the collection of sales and use taxes and 
other fees on April 14,1992. The commission is comprised of nine members, Chief Administrative OfTicer 
of Town of Rayville or designee, Chief Administrative Office of Town of Delhi or designee, Chief 
Administrative Officer of Town of Mangham or designee. Clerk of the Town of Rayville, President of 
Richland Parish Police Jury or designee, Secretary of Richland Parish Police Jury, Superintendent of 
Richland Parish School Board or designee. President of Richland Parish School Board or designee, and 
Richland Parish Sheriff or designee. The commissioners serve for indefinite terms and without benefit of 
compensation. 

The accompanying financial statements of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission have been 
prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to 
governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard 
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The 
accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared in conformity with GASB Statement 34, 
Basic Financial Siatements-and Management's Discussion and Analysis-far State and Local Governments, 
issued in June 1999. 

A. REPORTING ENTITY 

GASB Codification Section 2100 establishes criteria for determining the governmental 
reporting entity and component units that should be included within the reporting entity. 
The Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission was created as a political subdivision 
of the state under the provisions of Article VII, Section 3, of the Louisiana Constitution 
of 1974. Commission board members are appointed by taxing authorities imposing sales 
taxes within the parish and are solely accountable for fiscal matters, which include fiscal 
management for controlling the collection and disbursement of funds. Additionally, the 
commission is the collector for all sales and use taxes within the parish. Based on the 
above, the commission was determined to be a separate governmental reporting entity. 
The commission includes all funds, account groups, activities, et cetera, that are within the 
primary responsibility of the commission. Certain units of local government over which 
the commission exercises no primary responsibility, such as the Richland Parish Police 
Jury, School Board, Assessor, Clerk of Court, and municipalities within the parish, are 
excluded from the accompanying financial statements. These units of local government 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 
TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

are governed by independently elected officials. They are neither controllable by nor 
answerable to the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission. Further, their 
operations do not require the approval of the commission nor is the commission legally or 
morally responsible for their actions. They are considered separate reporting entities and 
issue financial statements separate from those of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax 
Commission. 

B. BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENTS 

The commission's basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the 
commission as a whole) and fund financial statements (reporting the commission's major 
fund). Both government-wide and fund financial statements categorize primary activities as 
either governmental or business type. All activities of the commission are classified as 
governmental. 

The Statement of Net Position (Statement A) and the Statement of Activities (Statement B) 
display information about the reporting government as a whole. These statements include 
all the financial activities of the commission, except for fiduciary funds. Fiduciary funds are 
reported only in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets at the fund financial statement level. 

In the Statement of Net Position, govemmental activities are presented on a consolidated 
basis and are presented on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which recognizes all long-
term assets and receivables as well as long-tenn obligations. Net position are reported in 
three parts; invested in capital assets, net of any related debt; restricted net position; and 
unrestricted net position. The commission first uses restricted resources to finance qualifying 
activities. 

The govcmmcnt-wide financial statements are prepared using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, 
assets and liabilities resulting from exchange or exchange-like transactions are recognized 
when the exchange occurs (regardless of when cash is received or disbursed). Revenues, 
expenses, gains, losses, assets and liabilities resulting from nonexchange transactions are 
recognized in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 22, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions. 

Program Revenues - Program revenues included in the Statement of Activities (Statement 
B) are derived directly from parties outside the commission's taxpayers or citizenry. 
Program revenues reduce the cost of the function to be financed from the commission's 
general revenues. 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 
TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

Allocation of Indirect Expenses - The commission reports all direct expenses by function 
in the Statement of Activities (Statement B). Direct expenses arc those that arc clearly 
identifiable with a function. Indirect expenses of other functions are not allocated to those 
functions but are reported separately in the Statement of Activities. Depreciation expense, 
which can be specifically identified by function, is included in the direct expenses of each 
function. Depreciation on buildings is assigned to the "general administration" function due 
to the fact that buildings serve multiple purposes. Interest on general long-term debt is 
considered an indirect expense and is reported separately on the Statement of Activities. 

C. BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The financial transactions of the commission are reported in individual funds in the fund 
financial statements. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to 
aid financial management by segregating transactions related to certain government functions 
or activities. 

Fund financial statements report detailed information about the commission. The focus of 
governmental fund financial statements Is on major funds rather than reporting funds by type. 
Each major fund is presented in a separate column. 

Funds are classified into three categories: governmental, proprietary and fiduciary. Each 
category, in turn, is divided into separate "fund types." Governmental funds are used to 
account for a government's general activities, where the focus of attention is on the 
providing of services to the public as opposed to proprietary funds where the focus of 
attention is on recovering the cost of providing services to the public or other agencies 
through service charges or user fees. Fiduciary funds are used to account for assets held 
for others. The commission's current operations require the use of governmental and 
fiduciary funds as described below: 

Governmental Fund Type - General Fund 

The General Fund is the principal fund and is used to account for the 
operations of the commission. The commission's primary source of revenue 
is fees for the collection of sales and use taxes. General operating 
expenditures are paid from this fund. 
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Fiduciary Fund Type - Sales Tax 
Collection Agency Fund 

The Sales Tax Collection Agency Fund is used to account for the collection 
and distribution of sales and use taxes imposed by the various taxing 
authorities within the parish. The agency fund is custodial in nature (assets 
equal liabilities) and does not involve measurement of results of operations. 

D. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

Basis of accounting refers to the point at which revenues or c.xpenditures/cxpcnscs are 
recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing 
of the measurement made regardless of the measurement focus applied. 

1. Accrual: 

Both governmental and business type activities in the government-wide financial 
statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. 

2. Modified Accrual: 

The governmental funds financial statements arc presented on the modified accrual 
basis of accounting. With this measurement focus, only current assets and current 
liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. The statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances reports on the sources (i.e., revenues and 
other financing sources) and uses (i.e.. expenditures and other financing uses) of 
current financial resources. This approach differs from the manner in which the 
governmental activities of the govemment-wide financial statements are prepared. 
Governmental fund financial statements therefore include a reconciliation with brief 
explanations to better identify the relationship between the government-wide 
statements and the statements for governmental funds. 

Governmental funds and the fiduciary type agency funds use the modified accrual 
basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues arc 
recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e.. when they become both measurable and 
available). Measurable means the amount of the transaction can be determined and 
available means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay 
liabilities of the current period. The governmental funds use the following practices 
in recording revenues and expenditures: 
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Revenues: 

Fees for the collection of sales and use taxes are recorded when the 
commission is entitled to the funds which is normally the same month the 
taxes are collected. 

Interest income on demand deposits is recorded monthly when the interest is 
earned and credited to the account. 

Based on the above criteria, fees, charges, and commissions for services are 
treated as susceptible to accrual. 

Expenditures: 

Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis when 
the related fund liability is incurred. 

E. CASH 

Under state law, the commission may deposit funds within a fiscal agent bank organized 
under the laws of the State of Louisiana, the laws of any other state in the union, or the 
laws of the United States. The commission may invest in certificates and time deposits 
of state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having principal offices 
in Louisiana. At June 30, 2015, the commission has cash (book balances) totaling 
$1,666,649. 

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these 
deposits, or the resulting bank balances, must be secured by federal deposit insurance or 
the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged 
securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on deposit 
with the fiscal agent. These securities are held in the name of the pledging fiscal agent 
bank in a holding or custodial bank that is mutually acceptable to both parties. Cash (bank 
balances) at June 30, 2015. total $1,713,17! and are fully secured by federal deposit 
insurance and pledged securities. 
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F. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets are capitalized at historical cost or estimated cost if historical cost is not 
available Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value 
at the date of donation. The commission maintains a threshold level of $ 100 or more for 
capitalizing capital assets. 

Capital assets are recorded in the GWFS, but are not reported in the FFS. Since surplus 
assets are sold for an immaterial amount when declared as no longer needed for public 
school purposes by the commission, no salvage value is taken into consideration for 
depreciation purposes. All capital assets, other than land, are depreciated using the 
straight-line method over the following useful lives: 

Estimated 
Description Lives 

Buildings and building improvements 20 - 40 years 
Furniture and fixtures 5 - 10 years 
Vehicles 5 - 15 years 
Equipment 5 - 20 years 

G. VACATION AND SICK LEAVE 

All employees earn from 10 to 15 days vacation leave each year depending on length of 
service. Unused vacation leave may be carried forward to the succeeding year up to a 
maximum of 10 days and is paid to employees upon separation from service. 

All employees receive one day of sick leave per month. Unused sick leave may be carried 
forward to the succeeding year up to a maximum of 20 days and is paid to employees upon 
separation from service. 

At June 30, 2015, employees of the commission have accumulated $7,667 of employee 
leave benefits, computed in accordance with GASH Codification Section C60. 

H. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The sales tax commission is exposed to various risk of loss related to torts; theft of, 
damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and injuries to employees. To 
handle such risk of loss, the commission maintains commercial insurance policies 
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covering; automobile liability, medical payments, uninsured motorist, and collision; 
business liability; property coverage; workers compensation; and surety bond coverage. 
No claims were paid on any of the policies during the past three years which exceeded the 
policies' coverage amounts. In addition to the above policies, the commission also 
maintains an errors and omissions claims paid policy. No claims have been filed on the 
policy during the past three years nor is the commission aware of any unfiled claims. 

I. PENSION PLANS 

The Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission is a participating employer in a cost-
sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan as described in Note 3. For 
purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about 
the fiduciary net position of each of the plans, and additions to/deductions for the plan's 
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the 
plan. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) 
are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments 
have been reported at fair value within the plan, 

J. CURRENT YEAR ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING 
STANDARDS AND RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

The Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission adopted Government Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68 - Accoiinling and Financial Reporting for 
Pensions • an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27, and Statement No. 71 - Pension 
Transition for Contributions Made Subsecptent to the Mea.siiremeni Date - an amendment 
of GASB Statetnent No. 68. The net effect to the Government-Wide Statement of Net 
Position is as follows: 

Total Net Position, June 30, 2014, as previously stated $63,659 
Net Pension Liability at June 30, 2014 (1.391) 
Total Net Position, June 30, 2014, Restated $62.268 

2. CHANGES IN CAPITAL ASSETS 

The following schedule presents changes in buildings, office furnishings and equipment for the year ended 
June 30, 2015; 
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Adjusted balance, June 30, 2014 $108,921 
Additions NONE 
Deletions NONE 

Balance, June 30, 2015 108,921 
Less accumulated depreciation (64.937) 

Net Capital Assets $43.984 

3. NOTE DISCLOSURES AND REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION FOR A COST-SHARING EMPLOYER 

The Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana (System) is a cost-sharing multiple-employer 
defined benefit pension plan established by Act 205 of the 1952 regular session of the Legislature of the 
State of Louisiana to provide retirement benefits to all employees of any parish in the state of Louisiana 
or any governing body or a parish which employs and pays persons serving the parish. 

Substantially all employees of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission are members of the 
Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana (System), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer 
defined benefit pension plan administered by a separate board of trustees. This system is composed of 
two distinct plans, Plan A and Plan B, with separate assets and benefit provisions. All employees of the 
Commission are members of Plan A. 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies. 

The Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana prepares its employer schedules in accordance 
with Governmental Accounting Statement No. 68 - Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions -
an amendment ofGASB Statement No. 27. GASB Statement No. 68 established .standards for measuring 
and recognizing liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources and 
expenses/expenditures. It provides methods and assumptions that should be used to project benefit 
payments, discount projected benellt payments to their actuarial present value and attribute that present 
value to periods of employee service. It also provides methods to calculate participating employer's 
proportionate share of net pension liability, deferred inflows, deferred outflows, pension expense and 
amortization periods for deferred inflows and deferred outflows. 

The System's employer pension schedules were prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. Members' 
eamable compensation, for which the employer allocations are based, is recognized in the period in which 
the employee is compensated for services performed. The member's earnable compensation is attributed 
to the employer for which the member is employed as of June 30. 2014. 
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Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Plan fiduciary net position is a significant component of the System's collective net pension liability. The 
System's plan fiduciary net position was determined using the accrual basis of accounting. The System's 
assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses were recorded with the use of estimates and assumptions in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Such estimates 
primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the financial statements and estimates 
over the determination of the fair market value of the System's investments. Accordingly, actual results 
may differ from estimated amounts. 

Plan Description. 

The Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana is the administrator of a cost sharing multiple 
employer defined benefit pension plan. The System was established and provided for by R.S. Title 
11:1901 of the Louisiana Revised Statute (LRS). 

The System provides retirement benefits to employees of taxing districts of a parish or any branch or 
section of a parish within the State which does not have their own retirement system and which elects to 
become members of the System. 

All permanent parish government employees (except those employed by Orleans, Lafourche and East 
Baton Rouge Parishes) who work at least 28 hours a week shall become members on the date of 
employment. New employees meeting the age and social Security criteria have up to 90 days from the 
date of hire to elect to participate. 

Any member of Plan A can retire providing he/she meets one of the following criteria: 

For employees hired prior to January 1, 2007: 

1. Any age with thirty (30) or more years of creditable service. 
2. Age 55 with twenty-five (25) years of creditable service. 
3. Age 60 with a minimum of ten (10) years of creditable service. 
4. Age 65 with a minimum of seven (7) years of creditable service. 

For employees hired after January 1, 2007: 

1. Age 55 with 30 years of service. 
2. Age 62 with 10 years of service. 
3. Age 67 with 7 years of service. 
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Generally, the monthly amount of the retirement allowance of any member of Plan A shall consist of an 
amount equal to tiiree percent of the member's final average compensation multiplied by his/her years of 
creditable service. However, under certain conditions, as outlined in the statutes, the benefits are limited 
to specified amounts. 

The System issues an annual publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and 
required supplementary information for the System. Access to the report can be found on the System's 
website: www.Dersla.org or on the Office of Louisiana Legislative Auditor's website, www.lla.la.gov. 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions 

At June 30, 2015, the Commission reported a liability of $5,768 for its proportionate share of the net 
pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2014, and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 
The Commissions' proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the Commissions' 
long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all 
participating employers', actuarially determined. At June 30. 2014, the Commissions' proportion was 
.02109 percent, which was an increase of .0015 from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2013. 

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the Commission recognized pension expense of $19,751. At June 30, 
2015, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related 
to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience 32,564 

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 
pension plan investments 

$9,581 

Changes in proportion and difference.s between 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 

81 

Commission contributions .subsequent to the 
measurement date 

629 

Total $9,662 $3,193 

$629 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the Commissions' 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 
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liability in the year ended June 30, 2016. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30; 

2016 ,S;2.lfi6 

2017 2.166 

2018 2.166 

2019 2.166 

2020 2.995 

Thereafter 9,493 

Actuarial assumptions. The total pension liability in the June 30,2014 actuarial valuation was determined 
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Inflation 2.75% 

Saiarv increases 5.75% (2.75% Inflation 3% merit) 

Investment rate nf return 7.25%. net of investment exnense 

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table was selected for active members. 
RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table was selected for healthy annuitants and beneficiaries. RP-
2000 disabled Lives Mortality Table was selected for disabled annuitants. 

The discounted rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The projection of cash flows 
used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the 
current contribution rates and that contributions from participating employers and non-employer 
contributing entities will be made at the actuarially determined contribution rates, which are calculated 
in accordance with relevant statutes and approved by the Board of Trustees and the Public Retirement 
Systems' Actuarial Committee. Based on those assumptions, the System's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods 
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a triangulation 
method which integrated the CAPM pricing model (top-down), a treasury yield curve approach (bottom-
up) and an equity building-block model (bottom-up). 
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Sensitivity of the Commissions' proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the 
discount rate. The following presents the net pension liability of the participating employers calculated 
using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the employers' net pension liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower, or one percentage point higher than 
the current rate. 

1% 
Decrease 
(6.25%) 

Current 
Discoiiiit Rate 

(7.25%) 

1% 
Increase 
(8.25%) 

Commissions' proportionate 
share of the net pension liability $395,251,797 $27,340,837 ($284,386,663) 

4. CHANGES IN AGENCY FUND BALANCES 

A summary of changes in sales tax collection agency fund balance due to others follows: 

Balance at July 1, 2014 
Additions 
Deductions 

Balance at June 30, 2015 

$1,654,762 
13,596,324 

(13.594.895) 

$1,656,191 

5. FUND BALANCE RESERVE 

To provide assurances that it will be financially able to pay all compensated absence liabilities, the 
commission has set up a reserve account to fund those expenditures as they occur. The following schedule 
provides detail on changes in the reserve during the year ended June 30, 2015. 

$7,833 Balance on hand at July 1. 2014 
Additions 
Reductions 
Adjustments 

Balance on hand at June 30, 2015 

9,688 
(10,164) 

310 

$7,667 

Adjustment to compensated absences balance at June 30, 2015, was made to reflect differences due to 
changes in beginning and ending pay rates. 
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6. LITIGATION AND CLAIMS 

In the opinion of the commission's legal counsel, the commission is not involved in any litigation at June 
30, 2015, that would materially affect the financial position of the commission nor is it aware of any 
unasserted claims. 

7. COLLECTION FOR OTHERS 

The following is a schedule of collections for others: 

TOTAI- COLLECTION FINAL 
COLLECTIONS COSTS DISTRIBUTION 

Richland Parish School Board 55,631,277 373,853 $5,557,424 
Richland Parish Police Jury 4,131,749 54,228 4,077,521 
Richland Parish Sheriff 1,377,133 18,074 1,359,059 
Town of Delhi 816,043 10,585 805,458 
Town of Rayville 1,480,087 19,575 1,460,512 
Town of Mangham 106,355 1,402 104.953 Town of Mangham 

13,542.644 177.717 13.364.927 
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Schedule 1 
RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 

TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
GENERAL FUND 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

BUDGET 

ACTUAL 
(BUDGETARY 

BASIS) 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE 

lUNFAVORABLE) 

REVENUES 
Fees, charges, and commissions for services 
Use of money and property - interest earnings 

5177,717 $177,717 
9 $9 

Total revenues 177.717 177.726 9 

EXPENDITURES 
Finance and administrative 

Current: 
Personal services and related benefits 
Operating services 
Materials and supplies 
Travel and other charges 

Capital outlay 

130,517 
40,400 
3,100 
3,700 

149,796 
25,611 
3,867 
1,585 

(19,279) 
14,789 

(767) 
2,115 

Total expenditures 177.717 180.859 (3.142) 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES NONE (3,133) (3,133) 

FUND BALANCE AT 
BEGINNING OF YEAR NONE 21.406 21.406 

FUND BALANCE AT 
END OF YEAR NONE $18,273 $18,273 
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NOTE TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

A proposed budget, prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting, is prepared by the Administrator 
of the Richland Parish Tax Commission on or before May P' of each year. The budget is then legally 
adopted by the Board of Commissioners and amended during the year, as necessary. If agreement is not 
reached in adopting the proposed budget by June 15"', fifty percent of the amounts appropriated for the last 
fiscal year are deemed to be re-appropriated. Appropriations lapse at year-end and must be re-appropriated 
for the following year to be expended. 

Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. Budgeted 
amounts included in the accompanying budgetaiy comparison schedule include the original adopted budget 
amounts. 
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Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission 
Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability 

June 30, 2015 

Schedule 2 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

Employer 
Proportion of 

the Net 
Pension 
Liability 
(Asset) 

June 30, 2015 0.021090% 

Employer 
Proportionate 
Shareof the 
Net Pension 

Liability 
(Asset) 

$5,768 

Employer's 
Covered 

Employee 
Payroll 

129151 

Employer's 
Proportionate Share 
of the Net Pension 

Liability (Asset) as a 
Percentage of its 

Covered Employee 
Payroll 

4.47% 

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position as a 
Percentage of the 

Total Pension 
Liability 

99.15% 

Note: - The amounts presented have a measurement date of the previous fiscal year end. 
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Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission 
Schedule of Employer Contributions 

June 30, 2015 

Schedule 3 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

June 30, 2015 

Contractually 
Required 

Contribution 

$19,751 

Contributions in 
Relations to 
Contractual 

Required 
Contributions 

$19,751 

Contribution 
Deficiency 

(Excess) 

$0 

Employer's 
Covered 

Employee 
Payroll 

$129,151 

Contributions 
as a 

Percentage 
of Covered 

Payroll 

15.29% 

Note - The amounts presented have a measurement date of the previous fiscal year end. 
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Schedule 4 
RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 

TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

DEBRA COOPER, ADMINISTRATOR 

PURPOSE AMOUNT 

Salary $66,904 
Benefits-insurance 7,368 
Benefits-retirement 11,603 
Travel - mileage 667 
Continuing Professional Education I.Q56 

Total $87,598 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 
TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SCHEDULE 
For Ehe Year Ended June 30, 2015 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPE - GENERAL FUND 

The General Fund is used to account for the general operating expenditures of the commission. 
Schedule 3 provides a detail of expenditures, by category, for the General Fund. 
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Schedule 5 
RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 

TAX COMMISSION 
Rayvillc. Louisiana 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPE - GENERAL FUND 

Schedule of Expenditures, By Character 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
Salaries 
Medicare taxes 
Retirement contributions 
Group insurance contributions 
Worker's compensation insurance 

Total personal services 

OPERATING SERVICES 
Audit costs 
Computer services 
Dues and subscriptions 
Insurance 
Office building 
Office expense 
Repairs and maintenance - building, equipment and computer 
Professional services 
Postage and delivery 
Telephone 
Utilities 

Total operating services 

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
Building supplies 
Office supplies 

Total materials and supplies 

TRAVEL AND OTHER 
Travel 
Seminars and training 

Total travel and other 
Total expenditures 

$110,956 
2,143 

21,750 
14,736 

211 
149,796 

4,950 
2,400 
1,467 
638 

1,361 
655 

1,705 
3,988 
1,489 
3,171 
3,787 

25,611 

930 
2,937 
3,867 

1,385 
200 

L585 
$180.859 

-41-



RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 
TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SCHEDULE 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

FIDUCIARY FUND TYPE - AGENCY FUND 

SALES TAX COLLECTION FUND 

Article VII, Section 3 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, provides that the commission shall be 
authorized to serve as the single collector of sales and use taxes in Richland Parish. The Sales Tax 
Collection Agency Fund is used to account for the collection and distribution of these taxes to the 
appropriate taxing bodies. 

-42-



Schedule 6 
RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 

TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

FIDUCIARY FUND TYPE - SALES TAX COLLECTION 
AGENCY FUND 

Schedule of Changes in Balances 
Due to Others 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2015 

DEPOSIT BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR $1,654,762 

ADDITIONS 
Sales tax collections 

Total additions 
13,596.324 
13.596.324 

DEDUCTIONS 
Taxes distributed to others: 

Richland Parish School Board 
Richland Parish Police Jury 
Richland Parish Sheriff 
Town of Delhi 
Town of Rayville 
Town of Mangham 
Revenue Recovery 

Total deductions 

DEPOSIT BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 

5,631,277 
4.131,749 
1,377.133 
816.043 

1.480.087 
106,355 
52.251 

13.594.895 

$1,656,191 
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Independent Auditor's Report Required 
by Government Auditing Standards 

The following independent Auditor's report on compliance with laws, regulations, and contracts, and 
internal control is presented in compliance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide, 
issued by the Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants and the Louisiana Legislative Auditor. 
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Member Anjcriean 
lastiUi te of Certi/icd 
Public Accountflnts 

MARY JO FINLEY, CPA, INC. Me„b„soc„>,or 
A PR0FE5S/0/VA£, CORPORATION Uulsiana Certirted 

11CD r 1 - ... Public Accountants 
115 Professional Drive - West Monroe, LA 71291 

Phone (318) 329.8880 - Fax (318) 329-8883 

Independent Auditors Report on Internal Control Over Financial 
Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters 

Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed 
in Accordance Government Auditing Standards 

RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND USE 
TAX COMMISSION 

Rayville, Louisiana 

I have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Richland Parish 
Sales and Use Tax Commission as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015 and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's 
basic financial statements, and have issued my report thereon dated December 6, 2015. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing my audit of the financial statements, I considered Richland Parish Sales and 
Use Tax Commission's internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing my opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax 
Commission's internal control. Accordingly. I do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exist when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and 
correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
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RICHLAND PARISH SALES 
AND USE TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville. Louisiana 

Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance 
And Internal Control Over Financial Reporting, etc. 
December 31, 2012 

My consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during my audit I did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that I consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax 
Commission's financial statements are free of material misstatement, I performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of my audit and, accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The results of my tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that is required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's internal control or on compliance. This report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission's internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

West Monroe. Ujuisiana 
December 6, 2015 
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Schedule 7 
lUCHLAND PARISH SALES AND 

USE TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS 

1. The Auditor's report expresses an unqualilled opinion on the financial statements of 
Richland Parish Sales and Use Tax Commission. 

2. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Richland Parish 
Sales and Use Tax Commission was disclosed during the audit. 

3. No reportable conditions relating to the audit of the financial statements are reported in 
the Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control. 

B. FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT 

None 
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Schedule 8 
RICHLAND PARISH SALES AND 

USE TAX COMMISSION 
Rayville, Louisiana 

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings 
For the Year Ended June 30,2015 

There were no findings reported in the audit report for the year ended June 30. 2014. 
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